

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on May 20, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Philip Theodore E. Cruz

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 565-2024

INVITING THE CITY OFFICIALS OF URDANETA CITY, PANGASINAN TO INCLUDE THE HONORABLE MAYOR, VICE MAYOR AND THE COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN ON PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE, PUBLIC UTILITIES AND LAND USE TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN ON ITS MAY 27, 2024 REGULAR (PHYSICAL) SESSION TO UPDATE THE BODY ON THE STATUS OF ITS AGRICULTURAL LAND RECLASSIFICATION LEGISLATIVE MEASURES

WHEREAS, Section 20 of RA 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that "a city or municipality may, through an ordinance passed by the Sanggunian after conducting public hearings for the purpose, authorize the reclassification of agricultural lands and provide for the manner of their utilization or disposition xxx"

WHEREAS, Section 56 of the same Code also provides for the power of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to review component city and municipal ordinances and resolutions including all ordinances authorizing the reclassification of agricultural lands made through an ordinance passed by the sangunian concerned;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has already reviewed and consequently approved agricultural land reclassification legislative measures of the following cities and municipalities: Alaminos City, Anda, Bani, Bolinao, Infanta, Sual, Burgos, Bugallon, Binmaley, Labrador, Lingayen, Manaoag, Mangaldan, San Fabian, San Jacinto, Alcala, Laoac, Pozorrubio, and Sto. Tomas;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan would like to be updated on the status of the agricultural land reclassification legislative measures of Urdaneta City since it is one of the local government units that has not yet submitted its land reclassification ordinances for review by the sanggunian;





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 565-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, Section 20 of the Internal Rules of Procedure of the 11th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan provides that a Question Hour is the period of time allotted for members of the Sanggunian to ask questions from invited resource persons coming from both the government and private sectors, usually heads of offices, technical men and prominent individuals, primarily intended to seek information from the latter on certain matters that are of public interest and in aid of legislation;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Philip Theodore E. Cruz, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to invite, as they are hereby invited, the City Officials of Urdaneta City, Pangasinan to include the Honorable Mayor, Vice Mayor and the Committee Chairman on Public Infrastructure, Public Utilities and Land Use to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan on its May 27, 2024 Regular (Physical) Session to update the Body on the status of its land reclassification legislative measures;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Honorable Mayor Julio F. Parayno III, Vice Mayor Jimmy D. Parayno, and Councilor Warren C. Andrada, Chairman, Committee on Public Infrastructure, Public Utilities and Land Use, all of Urdaneta City, Pangasinan, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERMAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor

Presiding Officer)

